the Notes Issue had taken place on 30 June 2004.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities is based on
the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2004, and the audited
consolidated balance sheet of the CSD Group as at 30 June 2004 as extracted from the
accountants’ report on the CSD Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities is prepared
to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group to
demonstrate the effect of the Completion and the Notes Issue. As it has been prepared for
illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group at any future date. No tax impact has been
considered in the preparation of the pro forma consolidated statement of assets and
liabilities.

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
as at as at Group as at

30 June 30 June Pro forma 30 June
2004 2004 Pro forma consolidation 2004

(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 950,457 13,119 – 963,576
Interests in jointly-controlled

entities 410,136 – – (410,136) 4 –
Prepayment and deposits 68,047 721,688 – 789,735
Deposits held in escrow account – – 2,730,000 1, 2, 3 2,730,000
Deferred expenditure – – 97,188 1 97,188
Deferred tax assets 1,666 – – 1,666

1,430,306 734,807 2,827,188 (410,136) 4,582,165
Current assets

Trade receivables 545,509 – – 545,509
Inventories 343,054 – – 343,054
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 251,433 92,678 – 344,111
Due from related companies 28,823 – – 28,823
Due from companies in the

Group – 25,424 – (25,424) 4 –
Due from minority equity/

shareholders 67,910 – – 67,910
Deposits held in escrow account – – 99,087 1, 2, 3 99,087
Deposits with a non-bank

financial institution 203,588 – – 203,588
Cash and bank balances 2,595,900 138,431 – 2,734,331
Pledged bank deposits 153,330 – – 153,330

4,189,547 256,533 99,087 (25,424) 4,519,743

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP

III – 2

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
as at as at Group as at

30 June 30 June Pro forma 30 June
2004 2004 Pro forma consolidation 2004

(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade payables 263,555 – – 263,555
Accrued liabilities and

other payables 258,855 93,853 – 352,708
Due to minority equity/

shareholders 50,071 – – 50,071
Trust receipt loans 417,495 – – 417,495
Interest-bearing bank and

other loans 477,213 – – 477,213
Finance lease payables 473 – – 473
Due to companies in the

Group – 7,312 – (7,312) 4 –
Tax payable 109,048 – – 109,048
Dividends payable 10,522 – – 10,522

1,587,232 101,165 – (7,312) 1,681,085

Net current assets 2,602,315 155,368 99,087 (18,112) 2,838,658

Total assets less current
liabilities 4,032,621 890,175 2,926,275 (428,248) 7,420,823

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank

and other loans 583,725 – (583,725) 2 –
Finance lease payables 626 – – 626
Loans from shareholders

of CSD – 893,675 – (430,348) 4 463,327
Fixed rate senior notes – – 3,510,000 3 3,510,000

584,351 893,675 2,926,275 (430,348) 3,973,953

Minority interests 618,809 – – (1,400) 4 617,409

2,829,461 (3,500) – 3,500 2,829,461

Shareholders’ equity 2,829,461 (3,500) – 3,500 2,829,461

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the capitalisation of the underwriting discount and other estimated
expenses in connection with the Notes Issue (the “Issuance Expenses”) of US$12.5 million
(equivalent to HK$97.2 million).

2. The adjustment reflects the repayment of the syndicated loans of US$75 million (equivalent to
HK$583.7 million) by the Group after the Notes Issue.

3. The adjustment reflects the Notes Issue of US$450 million (equivalent to HK$3,510 million).
After the Notes Issue, the net proceeds arising from the Notes Issue will be deposited in an
interest-bearing escrow account held with the Trustee from which the Company may withdraw

[…]

audited consolidated profit and loss account of the CSD Group for the year ended 30 June
2004 as extracted from the accountants’ report on the CSD Group as set out in Appendix II
to the circular issued by Asia Aluminum Holdings Limited dated 7 January 2005 (the
“Circular”).

The unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account is prepared to provide
the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group to demonstrate the
effect of the Completion and the Notes Issue. As it has been prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group at any future date. No tax impact has been considered in
the preparation of the pro forma consolidated profit and loss account.

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
year year Group for the

ended 30 ended 30 Pro forma year ended 30
June 2004 June 2004 Pro forma consolidation June 2004
(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 2,938,482 – – 2,938,482

Cost of sales and services
provided (2,240,164) – – (2,240,164)

Gross profit 698,318 – – 698,318
Other revenue and gains 64,075 665 8,314 1 73,054
Selling and distribution costs (76,755) – – (76,755)
Administrative expenses (132,721) (11,945) – (144,666)
Provision for bad and

doubtful debts (24,040) – – (24,040)

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities 528,877 (11,280) 8,314 525,911

Finance costs (59,144) – (89,864) 2 (149,008)
Share of results of

jointly-controlled entities (6,768) – – 6,768 3 –

Profit/(loss) before tax 462,965 (11,280) (81,550) 6,768 376,903

Taxation (143,224) – – (143,224)

Profit/(loss) before minority
interests 319,741 (11,280) (81,550) 6,768 233,679

Minority interests (97,218) – – 4,512 3 (92,706)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to
shareholders 222,523 (11,280) (81,550) 11,280 140,973

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP

III – 4

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects interest income for the deposits held in escrow account. The interest
income is calculated based on the interest rate of 1.7% per annum.

2. The adjustment reflects (i) interest expenses of US$12.1 million (equivalent to HK$94.2 million)
on the Notes. Interest expenses of the Notes was assumed to be charged at an effective rate of
8.0525% per annum on the Notes of US$150 million (equivalent to HK$1,170 million). It is assumed
that US$300 million of the total proceeds of the Notes Issue of US$450 million, is withdrawn

[…]

taken place on 1 July 2003.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is based on the audited
consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2004 and the
audited consolidated cash flow statement of the CSD Group for the year ended 30 June
2004 as extracted from the accountants’ report on the CSD Group as set out in Appendix II
to this Circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is prepared to provide
the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group to demonstrate the
effect of the Completion and the Notes Issue. As it has been prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group at any future date.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP

III – 5

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
year year Group for the

ended 30 ended 30 Pro forma year ended 30
June 2004 June 2004 Pro forma consolidation June 2004
(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities 528,877 (11,280) 8,314 525,911

Adjustments for:
Interest income (21,393) (358) (8,314) 1 (30,065)
Depreciation of fixed assets 97,484 109 – 97,593
Provision for bad and

doubtful debts, net 24,040 – – 24,040
Loss on disposal/write-off

of fixed assets, net 14,092 – – 14,092

Operating Profit/(loss) before
working capital changes 643,100 (11,529) – 631,571

Increase in trade receivables (118,552) – – (118,552)
Increase in inventories (53,728) – – (53,728)
Decrease/(increase) in

prepayments, deposits
and other receivables 49,834 (343) – 49,491

Increase in amounts due
from related companies (6,991) – – (6,991)

Increase/(decrease) in amounts
due from companies in the
Group – (25,424) 25,424 6 –

Increase in trade payables 30,811 – – 30,811
Increase/(decrease) in amounts

due to companies in the
Group – 7,312 (7,312) 6 –

Decrease in trust receipt loans (101,286) – – (101,286)
Decrease in amount due to

minority shareholders, net (29,258) – – (29,258)
Increase in accrued liabilities

and other payables 78,463 136 – 78,599

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 492,393 (29,848) – 18,112 480,657

Interest paid (51,781) – (157,266) 2 (209,047)
Interest element on finance

lease rental payments (327) – – (327)
Arrangement fee on bank

and other loans (7,036) – – (7,036)
Mainland China corporate

income tax paid (121,927) – – (121,927)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operating activities 311,322 (29,848) (157,266) 18,112 142,320

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP

III – 6

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
year year Group for the

ended 30 ended 30 Pro forma year ended 30
June 2004 June 2004 Pro forma consolidation June 2004
(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of fixed assets (157,032) (13,228) – (170,260)
Proceeds from sales of

fixed assets 527 – – 527
Payment for investment in

Rolled Products Project – – (2,340,000) 3 (2,340,000)
Deposits paid (68,047) (603,968) – (672,015)
Interest received 21,393 358 8,314 1 30,065
Capital injection to

jointly-controlled entities (4,668) – – 4,668 7 –
Advances to jointly-controlled

entities (295,898) – – 295,898 6 –
Increase in pledged bank deposits (37,666) – – (37,666)
Increase in non-pledged time

deposits with original maturity
of more than three months
when acquired (32,154) – – (32,154)

Increase in deposits held in
escrow account – – (489,087) 3, 4, 5 (489,087)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from investing activities (573,545) (616,838) (2,820,773) 300,566 (3,710,590)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Exercise of options to subscribe
for new ordinary shares
in the Company 49,665 – 49,665

Exercise of warrants to
subscribe for new ordinary
shares in the Company 137,795 – 137,795

Placement of new shares 517,920 – 517,920
Share issue expenses (11,113) – (11,113)
Capital contribution

in the CSD Group – 7,780 (4,668) 7 3,112
Advances from shareholders

of the CSD Group – 777,337 – (314,010) 6 463,327
New bank loans 1,140,975 – 1,140,975
New other loans 3,767 – 3,767
Repayment of bank loans (547,969) – (583,725) 4 (1,131,694)
Repayment of other loans (3,230) – (3,230)
Capital element of finance

lease rental payments (11,581) – (11,581)
Dividends paid (84,786) – (84,786)
Dividends paid by a subsidiary

to minority shareholders (32,394) – (32,394)
Net proceeds from Notes Issue – – 3,412,812 5 3,412,812

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
financing activities 1,159,049 785,117 2,829,087 (318,678) 4,454,575

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP

III – 7

Pro forma
The CSD consolidated

The Group Group Enlarged
for the year for the year Group for the

ended 30 ended 30 Pro forma year ended 30
June 2004 June 2004 Pro forma consolidation June 2004
(Audited) (Audited) adjustments adjustments (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NET INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 896,826 138,431 (148,952) – 886,305

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 1,308,633 – – 1,308,633

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes (516) – – (516)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 2,204,943 138,431 (148,952) – 2,194,422

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES
OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 1,901,835 138,431 (148,952) – 1,891,314
Deposits with a non-bank

financial institution 203,588 – – – 203,588
Non-pledged time deposits

with original maturity
of less than three months
when acquired 99,520 – – – 99,520

2,204,943 138,431 (148,952) – 2,194,422

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects interest income for deposits held in escrow account. The interest rate is
assumed to be 1.7% per annum.

2. The adjustments reflect (i) interest expenses of US$22.5 million (equivalent to HK$175.5 million)
of the Notes which is assumed to be charged at 5% per annum in accordance with interest rate
swap entered with a financial institution; and (ii) reversal of arrangement fee and interest expenses
of the syndicated loan of US$0.9 million (equivalent to HK$7.0 million) and US$1.4 million
(equivalent to HK$11.2 million), respectively.

3. The adjustment reflects the payment for investment in Rolled Products Project of US$300 million